22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for the

Foreign Exchange Hedge
23. The Amount of Hedged part of Foreign Exchange

Denominated Assets
24. The Amount of Hedged part of Foreign Exchange

Denominated Liabilities
25. Export 550.427.910 761.990 13.692.969 212.406
26. Import 733.971.454 6.879.492 13.296.900 -

111

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2024

Kartonsan Annual Report 2024

KARTONSAN KARTON SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

(Convenience translation into english of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
(Tutarlar aksi belirtilmedikçe Türk Lirası’nın (“TL”) 31 Aralık 2024 tarihi itibariyle satın alma gücüne göre ifade edilmiştir.)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

28.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

The following table details the Group’s foreign currency sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 for the changes at the
rate of 10%:

31 December 2024
Profit/(loss) Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
1- USD Net Asset/Liability 3.185.780 (3.185.780) 3.185.780 (3.185.780)
2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-)
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 3.185.780 (3.185.780) 3.185.780 (3.185.780)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
4- EUR Net Asset/Liability (27.009.489) 27.009.489 (27.009.489) 27.009.489
5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-)
6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (27.009.489) 27.009.489 (27.009.489) 27.009.489

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%
7- Other currencies Net Asset/Liability 1.435.129 (1.435.129) 1.435.129 (1.435.129)
8- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-)
9- Other currencies Net Effect (7+8) 1.435.129 (1.435.129) 1.435.129 (1.435.129)
Total (3+6+9) (22.388.580) 22.388.580 (22.388.580) 22.388.580

31 December 2023
Profit/(loss) Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
1- USD Net Asset/Liability 1.873.579 (1.873.579) 1.873.579 (1.873.579)
2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-)
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 1.873.579 (1.873.579) 1.873.579 (1.873.579)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
4- EUR Net Asset/Liability (2.622.474) 2.622.474 (2.622.474) 2.622.474
5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-)
6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (2.622.474) 2.622.474 (2.622.474) 2.622.474

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%
7- Other currencies Net Asset/Liability 169.433 (169.433) 169.433 (169.433)
8- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-)
9- Other currencies Net Effect (7+8) 169.433 (169.433) 169.433 (169.433)
Total (3+6+9) (579.462) 579.462 (579.462) 579.462

112

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2024

Annual Report 2024 Kartonsan

KARTONSAN KARTON SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

(Amounts on tables expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL on 31 December 2024 unless otherwise indicated.)
(Convenience translation into english of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

28.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

a) Interest rate risk

The Group has no financial loans subject to fixed and floating-interest rate.